relational capital development relate with measures of employee skills malleability such as problem 
solving and critical thinking. The targeted population of the study consisted of (303) full-time staff 
of sixteen (16) Airline Operators in Rivers State. The entire population of three hundred and three 
(303) staff was used for the study without sampling. Structured questionnaire was used to obtain 
primary data after due validation, and ascertaining the reliability of the instrument at 0.74 using 
Crombach alpha. The researcher was able to retrieve 282 copies of the distributed questionnaire.

[...]

develop go beyond just developing social capital for themselves, but also shed positive light on 
inspiring their employees to develop competitive skills that will help grow their organizations.  

METHODOLOGY 
The cross sectional exploratory survey research design was adopted for this study. The population 
of the study consisted of three hundred and three (303) full-time staff of sixteen (16) Airline 
Operators in Rivers State. The entire population of three hundred and three (303) staff was used 
for the study without sampling. Thus, the study was a census research which entails using the 
entire population. 282 out of the questionnaires sent out, were retrieved.  

The Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) version 20.0 was applied in the data analysis